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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On July 16, 2004, Avy Diehl (“Diehl” or “Complainant”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against the Philadelphia Gas Works (“PGW” or “Respondent”) alleging among other things, the following:  that the Respondent’s representatives came to her house in November 2003 to turn her gas back on; that she could not heat her house after the gas service was restored; that when the Respondent’s representatives returned, they found that the valve was broken when the gas was turned off; that they advised the Complainant that they would have to dig in front of her house to repair the valve; that after the valve was fixed, the Complainant noticed that water was backing up in her basement; that a plumber told her that her sewer pipe was missing and showed her where it should be; that when she notified the Respondent, she was told that she needed to have a plumber come to show the Respondent’s representative the problem; and that she cannot afford to repair the problem or have a plumber come to talk to the Respondent’s representative.  The Complainant requested that the Commission help her because the smell is a problem especially for the children that live with her.



The Respondent filed an Answer on August 13, 2004.  In its Answer, the Respondent averred that the Complainant’s service was terminated for nonpayment on July 23, 2003.  The Respondent stated that its representative found that the curb box was broken when he arrived to restore service on November 21, 2003.  On November 23, 2003, the Respondent’s representative visited the service address and completed the restoration of service.  The Respondent denied that there were any contacts from the Complainant until June 4, 2004.  The Respondent averred that it advised the Complainant to make an appointment with a plumber and notify it so that its personnel could look at the work performed at the property and determine its responsibility in the matter. 



The initial hearing in this matter was held on December 13, 2004, in the Philadelphia State Office Building before Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham.  The Complainant, Avy Diehl, testified in support of the complaint.  Laureto A. Farinas, Esquire, represented the Respondent.  The Respondent presented one witness, Anne Marie Cromley, a Senior Customer Review Unit Officer for the Respondent, who sponsored three exhibits:  PGW Exhibit 1-Contacts for Account:  Diehl, Avy.; PGW Exhibit 2-Shut off Completion document; and PGW Exhibit 3- the Bureau of Consumer Services Closing Data dated August 4, 2004.


The record in this case consists of 30 pages of transcripted testimony and three exhibits.

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
The Complainant is Avy Diehl, 955 Marcella Street, Philadelphia, PA 19124. 



2.
The Respondent in this proceeding is the Philadelphia Gas Works.



3.
The Complainant has lived at the Marcella Street property since 2000 (Tr. 8).



4.
The Complainant’s gas service was terminated at the curb for nonpayment on July 23, 2003 (Tr. 6, 16, 20; PGW Ex. 2).



5.
When the Respondent went to the Complainant’s property on November 20, 2003 to restore the service, it could not be restored because the curb box was damaged (Tr. 16, 19, 20; PGW Ex. 1, 2).



6.
On November 22, 2003, the Respondent restored the Complainant’s gas service after it dug up the area in front of the Complainant’s property (Tr. 6, 20; PGW Ex. 1, 2).


7.
The Complainant hired a plumber to come to her property on June 2, 2004 (Tr. 20; PGW Ex. 2).



8.
The Complainant talked to the Respondent’s Risk Management Department on June 4, 2004 (Tr. 8, 10, 16, 17).



9.
The Respondent’s Risk Management Department asked the Complainant to hire a plumber who was prepared to excavate and give them 24 hours notice of the excavation (Tr. 10, 17; PGW Ex. 1).



10.
When the Complainant said that she could not afford a plumber, she was told that the Risk Management Department could not help her (Tr. 8). 



11.
The Complainant submitted the bill from her plumber, Drainworks, dated June 2, 2004, to the Respondent on June 21, 004 (Tr. 20; PGW Ex. 1, 2).


12.
The Bureau of Consumer Services informal complaint was closed on August 4, 2004, without a decision.  The Complainant was advised to pursue her damage claim in civil court (Tr. 21; PGW Ex. 3). 

DISCUSSION



Pursuant to section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a), the burden of proof is on the proponent of a rule or order.  In this proceeding, the Complainant is the proponent of a rule or order.  Therefore, the Complainant bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent has violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or order of the Commission.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).



The record in this proceeding must be reviewed to determine whether the Complainant has satisfied her burden of proof.  If the burden of proof has been satisfied, then it must be determined whether the Respondent has submitted evidence of “co-equal” value or weight to refute the Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof has not been satisfied, unless the Complainant presented additional evidence.  Morrissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967).



In addition to determining whether the Complainant has satisfied her burden of proof, care must be exercised to insure that the Commission’s decision is supported by substantial evidence. 2 Pa. C.S. §704.  The term “substantial evidence” has been defined by various Pennsylvania courts as such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Substantial evidence is more than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa.109, 413 A. 2d 1037 (1980); Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, 85 Pa. Commonwealth Court 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).



The Complainant testified that her gas service was terminated for nonpayment in July 2003 (Tr. 6). The gas service was restored in November 2003 (Tr. 6).  The Complainant testified that after her service was restored, she complained that her gas heat was not working (Tr. 6).  The Respondent returned to resolve the problem (Tr. 6).  The Complainant said that the Respondent told her that a valve was broken to prevent the heat from coming into her home when her service was turned off (Tr. 6).  She agreed to let the Respondent dig in front of her door to replace the valve (Tr. 6).  The Respondent’s employees returned a few days later, dug in front of her door and replaced the valve (Tr. 7).  The Complainant stated that water gradually started backing in her basement a month later (Tr. 7).  The Complainant said, “when it started flowing in June 2004,” she called a plumber (Tr. 7).  The plumber opened the plate covering her sewer pipe and told her that her pipe had been dug up (Tr. 7, 9).  She saw that the pipe was missing (Tr. 7).



The Complainant testified that before the Respondent’s repairs, she did not have any problems during the four years that she lived on Marcella Street (Tr. 8).  She called the Respondent and explained the problem to a representative and then to the complaint department.  She said that she filed a complaint and that the Respondent wanted her to pay for another plumber to come out to talk to the PGW representative (Tr. 8).  After the Complainant explained that she did not have the money to pay another plumber, the representative from the Respondent’s Risk Management Department said that they could not help her (Tr. 8).  The Complainant contends that the Respondent should send someone out to examine the situation without a plumber present (Tr. 10-12).


The Respondent’s witness, Anne Marie Cromley, testified that the Complainant contacted the Respondent about the problem on June 4 and 7, 2004 (Tr. 15, 16; PGW Ex. 1).  The Complainant claimed that the Respondent broke the sewer line when service was restored on November 23, 2003 (Tr. 16).  The curb box was broken when the gas was shut off at the curb for nonpayment on July 23, 2003 (Tr. 16).  The November 22, 2003 order indicated that the gas was left off due to hazardous conditions the first time restoration was attempted (Tr. 19, 20; PGW Ex. 2).  After the Respondent dug in front of the Complainant’s property to replace the valve, service was restored (Tr. 19, 20; PGW Ex. 2). 


Ms. Cromley testified that the Respondent’s procedure is to have a plumber and the Respondent’s representative present at the property at the same time.  The plumber will excavate and can verify his findings.  The Respondent’s representative is there to determine whether it had any involvement with the situation (Tr. 17).  If the Respondent damaged the property, the Respondent would provide compensation (Tr. 17, 18).  Ms. Cromley testified that the Respondent was following normal procedure (Tr.17). 


In addition, Ms. Cromley emphasized that the Respondent would not automatically pay for the repair since the Complainant did not contact them until six (6) months after the Respondent’s work was completed (Tr. 28, 29).  Once the plumber completes the excavation, the Respondent would be able to determine whether it was responsible for the damage (Tr. 27, 28).  The Respondent is still willing to cooperate with the Complainant in this investigation (Tr. 21).


The Bureau of Consumer Services closed the informal complaint on August 4, 2004, without a decision.  The Complainant was instructed to pursue the matter in civil court (Tr. 21; PGW Ex. 1, 3).  



Although the Complainant denies that the curb box was broken, the parties agree that the Respondent did dig in the area in front of the Complainant’s house around the time that the service was restored.  The Complainant argues that since she did not see a pipe when she picked up her sewer cover, the Respondent is responsible.  However, the Respondent cannot determine the extent of the problem or its responsibility without excavation.  The Respondent’s policy requires the party claiming that the problem exists to excavate.  Therefore, the Complainant was asked to have her plumber come prepared to excavate and repair the pipe.  The Respondent has indicated that it will pay for the repairs if it determines that it is responsible.


The Complainant failed to prove that the Respondent provided unreasonable service or violated section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. § 1501.  Furthermore, the Complainant failed to prove that the policy is unreasonable or that the Respondent violated the Public Utility Code, the Commission regulations or its tariff.  Therefore, the complaint is dismissed.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding. 66 Pa. C.S. §701.


2.
That the Complainant has the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).



3.
That the Complainant failed to sustain her burden of proof. 

ORDER



THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint filed by Avy Diehl against the Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket C-20043351 is dismissed in its entirety.



2
That this record in this case is marked closed.

Date:  May 2, 2005




___________________________________








Cynthia Williams Fordham







Administrative Law Judge
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